
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Melis Owen 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446449 
 E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 08 January 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.M. Doran (Chair) 
M.M. Attewell (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
E. Baldock 
 

C. Bateson 
L.H. Brennan 
M. Buck 
S.A. Dunn 
 

A. Gale 
K.M. Grant 
O. Rybinski 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.N. Beatty, M. Beecher, H.S. Boparai, R.V. Geach, 

S. Gyawali and K.E. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies of absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 as 
a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Fees and Charges (as part of the budget process) 
 

5 - 18 

 To review and approve the proposed fees and charges for 2024-2025 
and recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that 
they approve the proposed fees and Charges for 2024-2025.  
 

 

7.   Service Plans (as part of the Budget Process) 
 

To Follow 

 To review and approve service plans for the Committee’s areas of 
responsibility.  
 

 

8.   Detailed Budget Report by Cost Centre 
 

19 - 52 

 To note the proposed draft budget for 2024-25 for the Committee’s 
areas of responsibility.  
 
 
 
 

 



 

9.   Net Expenditure Budget for the Community Wellbeing and 
Housing Committee 
 

53 - 54 

 To note the net expenditure budget for the Committee’s areas of 
responsibility.  
 

 

10.   Annual Community Grants Report 
 

To Follow 

 To consider the Annual Grant Awards 2024/2025.  
 

 

11.   Greeno Community Centre Alterations 
 

To Follow 

 To consider alterations to the Greeno Community Centre.  
 

 

12.   Forward Plan 
 

55 - 56 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

Community Wellbeing & Housing Committee  

 

16 January 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has a legal obligation 
to set the Fees and charges for 
2024-25 and publish them on the 
Council’s website by 1 April 2024. 

• As part of producing a balance 

budget the Fees & Charges raised 

from services provided are an 

important element of the Council’s 

Title Draft Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this Committee 

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Review the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 
for this Committee. 

2. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 
for this Committee. 

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2024-25 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Council approved Fees & Charges are an important source of 
income for the authority each year and are a key importance in 
balancing the Budget. 

 

Council must approve and publish the 2024-25 Fees and charges 
on the Council website by 1 April 2024. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

• The Committee is asked to review, 
approve the proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2024-25 as set out in 
Appendix A to D for this 
Committee. 

• In 2023-24, the Cost-of-Living crisis 
was impacting on residents and 
Council decided to limit the 
discretionary price increase to 5%, 
well below the level of inflation. 
This year, the proposals is still to 
limit the discretionary Fees & 
Charges increase to 5%, except in 
exceptional circumstances, which 
is slightly above the predicted level 
of inflation, and allows the Council 
to partially recover the shortfall 
from 2023/24. 

budget account for approximately 

22.5% of its total annual Committee 

Services level Revenue income. 

• To fulfil the Council’s statutory 

obligation to publish a schedule of its 

2024-25 Fees & Charges on the 

Council website by 1 April 2024. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Take a view of the proposed Fees 

and Charges, which are based 

upon the guidance provided by the 

Corporate Policy & Resources 

Committee, i.e., all discretionary 

fees & charges are increased by at 

least 5% and all statutory fees & 

charges are increased to the 

maximum charge permissible. 

• Question Budget Managers about 

their recommendations, 

particularly where the proposed 

increase does not comply the 

above directive. 

• Focus on the Fees and Charges 

that yield substantial fees & 

charges, i.e., over £10,000. 

• Consider alternative options for 

the proposed fee & charge. 

• To ensure that all discretionary 

services breakeven, or are fully 

subsidised. 

• Consider strategies for increasing 

demand for the Council’s services 

• That this Committee review the 

proposed fees and charges for 2024-

25 

• Approve the proposed fees and 

charges for 2024-25 

• Recommend that Corporate Policy & 

Resources Committee approve the 

proposed fees and charges for 2024-

25 

Page 6



 

 
 

and getting residents to use the 

Council’s services more frequently. 

• Seek to maximise the Council’s 

income from Fees & Charges.  

 

2. Appendices explained. 

2.1 There are three appendices included in this report. 

2.2 Appendix A – shows the list of fees and charges that this Committee is 
responsible for. 

2.3 The following is then shown for each fee and charge: 

(a) Record number – this is for internal control purposes only. 

(b) 2023-24 charge – the Council approved charge for the current financial 
year 

(c) 2024-25 charge - the proposed charge for 2024-25, to be approved by 
Council. 

(d) VAT status  

i) S indicates the standard rate of VAT, currently 20% will be applied 
to the proposed fee or charge. 

ii) O indicates zero rate for VAT, i.e., 0%, i.e., no VAT will be applied 
to the proposed fee or charge. 

iii) E indicates exempt from VAT, i.e., it is outside the scope of VAT 
and will not incur any VAT charge. 

(e) Statute – indicates if the charge is either: 

i) Discretionary, i.e., this Committee has full control over the amount 
proposed to be charged. 

ii) Statutory, i.e., the range of proposed fees and charges are set by a 
third party, usually a central Government department, who provide 
a range of charge, i.e., a lower and upper limit. It is for this 
Committee to decide where the charge is set, with the proposed 
recommendation from Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 
that the council charges the maximum amount permitted by the 
third part. 

2.4 Appendix B – Discretionary fees and charges income 

(a) This report shows by Committee the following for each fee and charge, 
noting appendix D below: 

i) Actual Income received for 2022-23 

ii) Budgeted income for 2023-24 

iii) Actual income year to date for 2023-24, as at 31 October 

iv) Proposed income for 2024-25 

v) General ledger code – internal use only 

Page 7



 

 
 

vi) Proposed percentage increase 

2.5 Appendix C – Statutory Fees  

(a) This report shows by Committee the following for each fee and charge, 
noting appendix D below: 

i) Actual Income received for 2022-23 

ii) Budgeted income for 2023-24 

iii) Actual income year to date for 2023-24, as at 31 October 

iv) Proposed income for 2024-25 

v) General ledger code – internal use only 

vi) Proposed percentage increase 

2.6 Major sources of income for this committee 

There are two major sources of income generating over £50,000 p.a. 
(a) Bed & Breakfast (Statutory) 

(b) Community Centres (Discretionary. 

 
3. Key issues 

3.1 The Council generates £13.6m in fees and charges, which represents 22.5% 
of the Council’s budgeted income for 2023-24 and is an important part of 
balancing the 2024-25 budget, as shown in the chart below. 

 

3.2 Corporate Policy & Resources Committee (CPRC) requested that the 
following minimum increases in Fees and Charges be applied for 2024-25: 

(a) Five percent increase on discretionary fees and charges. 

(b) Maximum charged for all statutory fees and charges. 

3.3 The Committee must perform a balancing act between maximising additional 
income that can be generated through fees and charges and setting fee levels 

Page 8



 

 
 

which are sustainable whilst not adversely impacting on volume of 
transactions with our residents and local businesses in the Borough. 

3.4 All 2024-25 fees and charges proposed by Budget Managers were reviewed 
by the Senior Management Team and Group Heads in the context of the 
services concerned and the mandate received from Council. 

3.5 The Cost-of-Living Crisis has impacted on the Council’s fees and charges 
income in real terms. The funding provided by the Government to assist 
during the pandemic, was withdrawn and last year (2023-24) Council 
proposed a 5% increase in discretionary fees, knowing that inflation would be 
more than this figure. 

3.6 This was a deliberate decision to aid the residents of the Borough and soften 
the impact of the Cost-of-Living crisis.  

3.7 It should be noted that in exceptional circumstances discounted pricing may 
be considered where an activity supports a strategic priority of the Council to 
the benefit of a particular community group. Please refer to our new 
Corporate Plan https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/corporateplan  

3.8 In presenting the proposed fees and charges for 2024-25 the Committee is 
acknowledging another challenging year for the Council as it strives to 
balance the 2024-25 budget. 

3.9 Individual Committees are now required to discussed and reviewed the draft 
proposed fees and charges relating to the services under their remit and 
make their recommendations to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 

4. Options analysis and proposal 

4.1 Following guidance from Corporate Policy & Resources Committee in 
September, every Committee has reviewed and considered each fee and 
charge and apart from the items in 2.7 below, considered the proposal to 
increase fees and charges by a minimum of 5% for the discretionary and to 
charge the maximum for statutory fees and charges, as the only option. 

5. Financial management comments 

5.1 The fees and charges income will increase between 0% and 5% depending 
on the service, full details in Appendix A. 

6. Risk management comments  

6.1 If Council does not approve the Fees and Charges for 2024-25 by 31 March 
2024, at the latest, the Council will not be able to impose the Fees and 
Charges on the users of our service. 

6.2 Reduced fee income combined with other financial pressures facing the 
Council could have an impact on the Council’s ability to deliver services to its 
residents and communities. 

6.3 The ongoing impact of the Cost-of-Living Crisis may present challenges for 
residents and local communities in paying for the Council’s (fee paying) 
services. It is acknowledged earlier in this report that the Committee must 
perform a balancing act between maximising additional income that can be 
generated through fees and charges during financially challenging times and 
setting fee levels which are sustainable whilst not adversely impacting on 
volume of transactions with our residents and local businesses in the 

Page 9

https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/corporateplan


 

 
 

Borough. Budget monitoring processes provide a mechanism to ascertain 
actual levels of fee income being received into the Council’s accounts.  

7. Procurement comments  

7.1 There are none. 

8. Legal comments  

8.1 Please note that for Statutory Fees and Charges, the price is set centrally by 
third parties, usually central Government.  

9. Other considerations 

9.1 There are none. 

10. Equality and Diversity 

10.1 The Fees and Charges list, levy a reasonable charge on the people who use 
the services, where the Council becomes aware that a proposed increase in a 
fee or charge will have an impact on a particular cohort of residents, it will 
consider undertaking a quality impact assessment before implementing a 
proposed increase. 

11. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

11.1 There are none. 

12. Timetable for implementation 

12.1 An aggregated report of all the Committees approved feeds and charges will 
be sent to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee for final approval, before 
a report recommending the 2024-25 Fees and Charges is sent to council for 
their approval at the 22 February 2024
[...]

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 12



 

Published on 16 January  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 16 January 2024 to 12 March 2024 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
16 01 2024 
 

2024/2024 Budget Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public  Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
16 01 2024 
 
Council 22 02 2024 
 

Annual Community Grants 
Report 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Lisa Stonehouse, Community Development 
Manager 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
16 01 2024 
 

Greeno Community Centre 
Alterations 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, Strategic Lead, 
Independent Living 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	6 Fees and Charges (as part of the budget process)
	Community Wellbeing Fees & Charges 6.11.23
	CWH Appendix B - Statutory Fees
	CWH Appendix C - Discretionary Fees

	8 Detailed Budget Report by Cost Centre
	9 Net Expenditure Budget for the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
16 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.M. Doran (Chair) 
Councillor M.M. Attewell (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

C. Bateson 

L.H. Brennan 

 

M. Buck 

S.A. Dunn 

A. Gale 

 

K.M. Grant 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors E. Baldock and O. Rybinski 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

1/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

2/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Attewell, Buck, Doran and Dunn declared that due to their 
involvement as members on the Grants Panel, they would not vote on item 10 
on the Annual Community Grants Report.  
 
Councillor Attewell would abstain from voting on item 11 on the Greeno 
Centre Alterations due to her involvement in the project.  
 
 

3/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none.  



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 16 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 

4/24   Ward Issues  
 

There were none.  
 

5/24   Fees and Charges (as part of the budget process)  
 

The Committee considered the Fees and Charges under the Community 
Wellbeing and Housing Committee’s remit as part of the annual budget 
process. It was explained by the Chief Accountant that the intention that the 
discretionary Fees & Charges increases increased by at least 5% remained, 
except in exceptional circumstances, to allow the Council to partially recover 
the shortfall from 2023/24 (when increases were significantly below prevailing 
inflation). 
 
The Committee raised concern regarding the increase in fees and charges, 
particularly for discretionary services offered to the most vulnerable residents 
including Meals on Wheels, OPAL Group and Luncheon Clubs. The 
Committee resolved to agree that the following fees and charges should not 
increase for 2024-25, and that the shortfall of income should be covered by 
the Day Centres Large Hall hire fees.  
 
The Committee resolved to:  
 

1. Review the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this 
Committee.  

2. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this 
Committee, except that the fees and charges for the following services: 
Meals on Wheels, OPAL Group and Luncheon Clubs will not increase 
and the shortfall of income be covered by the Day Centres hire of hall 
costs.  

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 except that the 
fees and charges for the following services: Meals on Wheels, OPAL 
Group and Luncheon Clubs will not increase and the shortfall of 
income be covered by the Day Centres hire of hall costs.  

 

6/24   Service Plans (as part of the Budget Process)  
 

The Committee considered the Service Plans under the Committee’s remit for 
2024-25. The Service Plans set out the proposed revenue growth bids and 
savings plan for the next financial year, and provided the basis of the 2024-25 
budget. The Chief Accountant explained the budget setting process in more 
detail, underlining key dates in relation taking the closing budget and reaching 
an opening budget for this Committee.  
 
Some Committee members raised concern in regard to the Capital 
Programme budget figure on Street Property Acquisitions as highlighted in the 
Housing Service Plan. Members noted that decisions leading to an 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 16 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

expenditure of £5.2 million should be considered at full Council for total 
visibility and integrity. The Deputy Chief Executive clarified that the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee approved participation in Rounds One and 
Two of the Local Authority Housing Fund Scheme, and that individual property 
acquisitions (each being separate transactions with different counterparties 
were all individually well below £1m) are approved by Development Sub-
Committee and forwarded to the Knowle Green Estates Board for final 
approval. Moreover, the total gross costs for each acquisition has always 
been clear, with 40% of costs covered by grants funds and the remaining 
costs to the Council are refunded from monthly rental income from the 
property.  
 
The Committee queried the purpose of the Benwell Day Centre costs in the 
Detailed Budget Report since this centre was no longer in operation. The 
Committee further queried the figure on Bed and Breakfast emergency 
accommodation costs as well as the increase in First Aid Allowance. The 
Chief Accountant confirmed that he would look into each figure and provide a 
written note of clarification to all Committee members.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Formally review the proposed revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan 
for 2024-2025 for this Committee.  

2. Approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan for 
2024-2025 for this Committee subject to officers sending clarification to 
the Community Wellbeing and Housing Chair and Vice-Chair on any 
errors within the report.  

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan for 
2024-25 subject to officers sending clarification to the Community 
Wellbeing and Housing Chair and Vice-Chair on any errors within the 
report.  

 
 
The meeting adjourned at 20:38 and reconvened at 20:54.  
 

7/24   Detailed Budget Report by Cost Centre  
 

After publication, this item was included as Appendix E to item 7 on the 
agenda, and as it was considered under that item, it does not need separate 
consideration.  
 

8/24   Net Expenditure Budget for the Community Wellbeing and 
Housing Committee  
 

After publication, this item was included as Appendix D to item 7 on the 
agenda, and as it was considered under that item, it does not need separate 
consideration.  



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 16 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 

9/24   Annual Community Grants Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Community Development 
Manager which sought approval for the Grants Awards for 2024/2025. The 
report outlined funding recommendations for applications received following 
consideration by the Grants Panel. Following final determination of the annual 
budget by Council, the grants awards would be allocated to charities and 
voluntary sector organisations operating in the borough. 
 
Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson, extended thanks 
on behalf of the Committee to members on the Grants Panel for their hard 
work during this process.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Note the recommendations of the Grants Panel regarding the proposed 
recipients of the 2024/2025 community grants 

2. Make a decision and recommendation to Council 
3. Note the other support that Spelthorne Borough Council provides to the 

voluntary/charity sector.  
4. Any underspend from the Council Grants and Better Neighbourhood 

Grants budget will be carried forward to the next financial year.  
5. Note the potential changes to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.  

 

10/24   Greeno Community Centre Alterations  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Greeno Community Centre 
Alterations which sought approval to endorse a reconfiguration of the 
entrance lobby and tea bar at the Greeno Community Centre in Shepperton. 
The Group Head, Community Wellbeing and Housing explained that the 
current layout of the centre was not open and did not encourage circulation of 
members. It was therefore recommended in principle to approve making 
improvements to the centre going forward, with the intention of creating a 
more café style space, subject to funding being received from Your Fund 
Surrey.   
 
The Committee agreed to approve option 2 as set out in the report and 
resolved to:  
 

1. Endorse the Council’s approach of improving the flexible use of space 
in the Greeno Community Centre by means of internal configuration.  

2. Endorse the use of external funding to fully fund the alterations.  
 

11/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.  
 
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 16 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

12/24   Exclusion of public and press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Arnold 
and resolved to exclude the public and press in view of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information within the meaning of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13/24   Urgent Item- Local Authority Housing Fund Extension  
 

14/24   Urgent Item- Household Support Fund Verbal Update  
 

The Committee considered a verbal update on the Household Support Fund 
Phase Four. The Deputy Chief Executive explained that this phase was 
slightly different to previous rounds as it covered an entire year (1 April 2023 
to 31 March 2024 inclusive). Spelthorne Borough Council received an 
allocation of funding through Surrey County Council from Central Government 
which totalled £413,000. As previously agreed by this committee at its 
meeting on 17 January 2023, the process of allocating funding had 
progressed, with £379,000 paid out to households in need. At this point, there 
was now £33,541 remaining in the general allocation pot, which would now be 
applied through working with the Disabled Facilities Grants team, identifying 
children with disabilities and those using extensive motorised equipment by 
the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
this Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update.  
 
 
Meeting ended at 22:23.  
 

15/24   Actions arising from the meeting  
 

The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to not increase the 2024-25 fees and charges 
for Meals on Wheels, OPAL Group and Luncheon Clubs. The income shortfall 
would be covered by an increase in the Day Centres Hall Hire fees.  
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to send a written note clarifying the purpose of 
the Benwell Day Centre costs in the Detailed Budget Report.  
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to send a written note clarifying the increase in 
the First Aid allowance. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to send a written note clarifying the narrative 
around the growth bid on Bed and Breakfast emergency accommodation.  
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 16 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Group Head Community Wellbeing agreed to send out a written note 
from the Housing Benefits Manager clarifying the current number of Housing 
Benefit claimants.  
 


